Section 100

TOWN of LYSANDER ADVERTISEMENT – NOTICE TO BIDDERS

Sealed Bids for the following project will be received by mail at the Town of Lysander Office Building, 8220 Loop Road, Baldwinsville, New York 13027, until 10:00 A.M. local time on April 3, 2024, then there at said office, publicly opened and read aloud (Coronavirus state of emergency permitting).

TOWN OF LYSANDER Onondaga County, NY 2024 Hot Mix Asphalt Paving Projects

The Town of Lysander is requesting bids for our 2024 Hot Mix Paving Projects. All proposals are to be inclusive of all trucking, material, labor (prevailing wage rates apply), and equipment required to complete the projects. All of the mill & fill projects are 1 ¹/₂" depth mill and fill with NYSDOT Type 6 RAP asphalt top course, asphalt overlay projects are to include 1 1/2" NYSDOT Type 6 RAP and the asphalt binder course paving item will be 2 ¹/₂" NYSDOT Type 3 RAP, NYSDOT paving specifications will be applied to all projects. Asphalt escalation will not be included in this project. The Town desires to have all work included in the project completed no later than July 26, 2024, contract extensions due to wet weather conditions will be allowed. Under no circumstances will the work included in the project base bid be allowed to be completed later than August 30, 2024. All materials used on the project must be from NYSDOT approved sources and produced at a NYSDOT approved plant with NYSDOT certified scales. All millings generated by the project will become the property of the contractor. The Town will provide four (4) employees for the length of the project to provide maintenance and protection of traffic, with the additive bid item for additional maintenance and protection of traffic labor to be used on an as needed basis. Interested bidders are encouraged to visit all project locations prior to bidding.

Electronic copies of the bid documents may be obtained from the Town of Lysander Highway Department via email at no charge.

Bids must be submitted on the forms furnished by the Town. Failure to submit a bid on the forms furnished by the Town will result in automatic disqualification of the bid. Bids must be accompanied by a deposit via certified check or bank cashier's check, made payable to the Town of Lysander, or a bid bond, in the amount of 5% of the total bid. Failure to submit a bid bond or certified check with the bid will result in automatic disqualification of the bid.

Packages containing the Bids must be received via U.S. mail no later than April 2, 2024 sealed, and addressed to the Town Clerk, Town of Lysander, 8220 Loop Road, Baldwinsville, New York 13027 and marked with the words "2024 Hot Mix Asphalt Paving Projects."

The Town reserves the right to revise or amend the Contract Documents prior to the date set for opening Bids. Such revisions and amendments, if any, will be announced by Addenda. Any inquiries regarding the details on the Contract Documents must be directed via email to the Town of Lysander Engineer, <u>engineer@townoflysander.org</u>, or telephone: (315)257-7228. The Town also reserves the right to reject all Bids received when it is determined to be in the best interest of the Town.

Pursuant to State law, the Town of Lysander is exempt from payment of sales and compensating use taxes of the state of New York on all materials, equipment and supplies sold to the Town under this contract. Also exempt from such taxes are purchases by the contractor and his subcontractors on materials, equipment and supplies to be sold to the Town under this contract, including tangible personal property to be incorporated in any structure, building or real property forming part of the project. These taxes are not to be included in the Bid.

This contract is subject to compliance with Article 8 of the New York State Labor Law regarding prevailing wage rates.

END OF SECTION